

NO. A-22-865

IN THE
NEBRASKA COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF NEBRASKA,

Appellee,

v.

ANGELINA M. CLARK,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT

OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

Honorable Darla Ideus, District Court Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Respectfully submitted:

Candice C. Wooster, #25318
728 South 10th Street
Lincoln, Nebraska, 68508
402-441-4848

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE BASIS OF JURISDICTION.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 Nature of the Case.....4

 Issues tried in the court below.....5

 How the issues were decided5

 Scope of Court of Appeals’ review.....5

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....6

PROPOSITIONS OF LAW.....6

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....9

ARGUMENT.....9

 I. Clark was denied her constitutional right to a fair trial and an impartial jury guaranteed by the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments when Clark did not receive a jury of her peers because the jury was all-male.....9

 II. There was insufficient evidence submitted to support a jury verdict that Clark violated Nebraska revised statute § 28-311.01, terroristic threats, because a rational trier of fact could not find all elements of the offense charged beyond a reasonable doubt.....12

 III. Clark received ineffective assistance of counsel when Trial Counsel failed to object based on hearsay when Shauna Parker testified to statements made by Anthony Lawson.....13

 IV. Clark received ineffective assistance of counsel when Trial Counsel failed to object to the all-male jury.....16

 V. Clark received ineffective assistance of Counsel when Trial Counsel failed to file a Motion in Limine to keep out any statements regarding the purchase of drugs.....16

CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES CITED

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-1912.....4
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 27-801 (Reissue 2016).....15
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 27-802 through 804 (Reissue 2016).....15
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-311.01.....4,6,12,13
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-320(1)(A)(3)4

CASES CITED

J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel T.B., 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....6,11
State v. Garcia, 302 Neb. 406 (2019).....5,7,15
State v. Hood, 301 Neb. 207 (Neb. 2018).....6
State v. Huston, 285 Neb. 11 (2013).....8,15
State v. Masters, 216 Neb. 304 (Neb. 1984).....17
State v. Mendez-Osorio, 297 Neb. 520 (2017).....7,13
State v. Mrza, 302 Neb. 931 (2019).....7,14,15
State v. Paul, 256 Neb. 669 (1999).....5
State v. Saltzman, 235 Neb. 964 (Neb. 1990).....7,13
State v. Sherrod, 27 Neb. App. 435 (Neb. App. 2019).....8,14,15
State v. Smith, 267 Neb. 917 (2004).....13
State v. Thompson, 278 Neb. 320 (2009).....12
State v. Vanderpool, 286 Neb. 111 (2013).....5,7,14
Strickland v. Washington. 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....14,16
Taylor v. Louisiana, 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....6,7,10,11
